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number oi families are leaving the colony?

(b) Is it a fact that due to the above reason, som§ of the workshop madiines are lying idle?

(c) If the reply to part (a) above be in the aflftrmative what are the reasons therefor?

(d) What was the population of the Nilokheri Colony as on the 1st Novemr ber in 1949, 1950, 1951 and 1952?

. The Minister of Planning and Irrigation and Power <Shri Nanda): (a)
No.

(b) No.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) No census for the population was taken in the month of November,
1949, 1950, 1951.  Nor has a  census
been taken during the current month.
The census of the population at Nilokheri was however, taken in August,
1950, March, 1951 and January, 1952
when the population was found to be 6131, 6287 and 6315 respectively.

Migbation from East Pakistan

•274. Shri BeU Bam Das: (a) Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state the number of migrants from and to East Pakistan for the last six months, month by month?

(b) What are the reasons for East Bengal displaced persons to come out from that country and again almost equal numbers of migrants to go back to East Pakistan?

<c) What step do Government pro­
nose to take to stop such to and fro movement of Bengalee displaced persons?
Tbe Dennty Minister of External rShri Anil K. Chanda): (a)
A 5?tnfemen+ is laid thA T»>>1p of House. [See Appendix II, annexure

No. n.l

(b) The reasons presumably are:—

(i) a feeling of insecurity,

(ii) deteriorating economic conditions, and

(iii) apprehension, at the introduction of the passport system and fear that this might lead to restriction of travel.

(c) The introduction of the passport system has greatly reduced the movement between East Pakistan and West Bengal. Assam and Tripura. At the same time, under the passport system.

there is considerable freedom of travel, though there are checks. Steps have been taken by the Governments of India and Pakistan to reassure the minorities that the passport system is not imtended to restrict freedom of movement. The Central Minority Ministers of both countries have conducted a joint tour for the purpose of removing misconceptions in regard to the passport system.

Houses FOR Workers m Jute
Industry

•275. ShA Tasiiar Cbatterjea: Will the Minister of Woite, HoosIbc and Snpply be pleaŝ to state:

(a) whether the Government of India are aware of the housing problem of the workers in the Jute Industry;

(b)' whether the Government of India have any scheme for construction of houses in this area either directly or in collaboration with the Indian Jute Mills Association; and

(c) whether there was any discussion between the Government of India and the Indian Jute Mills Association on this subject?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singli): (a)
Yes: Government are aware that the worker in the jute industry are in no wav better off than the workers in other industries.

(b) The CJovemment have plans for the construction of industrial houses in accordance with the Subsidised Housing Scheme. State Governments, employers and industrial co-operatives are expected, imder this scheme, to build houses for the workers and Government are confident that the workers in the Jute industry will take advantage of the Scheme.

(c) No.

Jute Products

•276. Shri Balmiki: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the steps taken to improve the quality of jute articles?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
I would invite the hon. Member’s attention to the answer given by me on the 27th May 1952 to part (c) of his starred question No. 200.

Price of Petrol in Assam

•277. Shri Beli Ram Das: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state what is the

